M NUTES OF MARCH 19, 2002
COVM SSI ON CONFERENCE
COVIVENCED: 9:30 a. m
ADJ OURNED: 11: 55 a. m

COW SSI ONERS PARTI Cl PATI NG. Chai rman Jaber
Comm ssi oner Deason
Comm ssi oner Baez
Comm ssi oner Pal ecki
Conmi ssi oner Bradl ey

Parties were allowed to address the Conm ssion on itens designhated by
doubl e asterisks (**).

1 Approval of M nutes
February 19, 2002 Regul ar Conmm ssi on Conference

DECI SI ON: The m nutes were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE
2% * Consent Agenda
PAA A) Applications for certificates to provide alternative
| ocal exchange tel ecommuni cati ons servi ce.

DOCKET NO. COMPANY NAME
020103-TX Ceri Star, Inc.

011637-TX Uni versity Club Comruni cati ons,
LLC

020145-TX Intertoll Communi cati on Network
Cor por ati on

020092-TX Pan Anerican Tel ecom
| ncor por at ed

PAA B) Request for cancellation of alternative |ocal exchange
tel ecommuni cations certificate.
EFFECTI VE
DOCKET NO. COVPANY NAME DATE
020063-TX  TTI National, Inc. 2/ 27/ 01
PAA C) Applications for certificates to provide interexchange
t el ecommuni cati ons servi ce.
DOCKET NO. COMPANY NAME
020057-TI Moment um Busi ness Sol uti ons,
I nc.
011593-TI Viva Telecom L.L.C
011636-TI Uni versity Club Conmmuni cati ons,
LLC
PAA D) DOCKET NO. 020133-TlI - Request for cancellation of |IXC
Certificate No. 5642 by Satellink Paging, LLC, effective
12/ 31/ 01.



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO
2**

PAA

2002

CASE

Consent Agenda

(Continued from previ ous page)

E)

DOCKET NO. 020125-TP - Request for approval of indirect
transfer of control of MLeodUSA Tel econmuni cati ons
Services, Inc., holder of ALEC Certificate No. 7715 and
| XC Certificate No. 4807, from McLeodUSA I ncorporated to
Forstmann Little & Co.

RECOMVENDATI ON: The Comm ssi on shoul d approve the action

requested in the dockets referenced above and cl ose these
docket s.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati on was approved.

Conmi ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

3** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 001503-TP - Cost recovery and allocation issues
for nunmber pooling trials in Florida.

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Oficer: Baez

Staff: CWMP: Ileri, Casey, Bul ecza-Banks, Dowds, Sinmons
GCL: Christensen

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion allow carriers the
opportunity to seek recovery of costs associated with state-
mandat ed pooling trials?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Staff recommends that the Conm ssion
allow carriers the opportunity to seek recovery of costs
associ ated with state-mandated pooling trials. For shared-
i ndustry costs for all state poolingtrials, the appropriate
cost all ocati on net hodol ogy shoul d be t he nodi fi ed ver si on of
the LNP nethod allocated anong all service providers in
Fl orida. Acarrier seekingrecovery of carrier-specific costs
shoul d make afilingwith this Comm ssion detailingthe neans
by which it proposestorecover its costs, consistent wth FCC
gui del i nes and i n accordance with federal and st ate statutes.
Each carrier’s filing should show that:

1) pooling results in a net cost increase rather than a cost
reducti on;

2) the costs woul d not have been incurred “but for” and “for
the provision of” thousands-bl ock nunmber pooling;

3) the costs are “new’ costs;

4) the costs for which recovery is requested are Florida-
specific costs not related to nati onal nunber pooling; and

5) the costs will be recovered on a conpetitively neutra
basis in accordance with Section 251(e)(2) of the
Tel ecommuni cati ons Act of 1996.



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

3** PAA Docket No. 001503-TP - Cost recovery and all ocation issues
for nunber pooling trials in Florida.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 2: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
how shoul d FPSC regul ated carriers seeking recovery proceed?
RECOVMENDATI ON: I f staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is
approved, staff recomends that the FPSC regul ated carriers
seeking recovery should file tariffs and all supporting
docunments related to their cost analysis with the Conm ssion
no later than 30 days after the issuance of the final Order.
After reviewing the filings, staff should file a
recommendati on for consideration by the Comm ssion.

| SSUE 3: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOVMMENDATI ON:  If staff’s recommendations in Issues 1 and
2 are approved, staff recomends that this docket should
remai n open pending review of the cost anal yses and filed
tariffs.

DECI SI ON: The recommendati ons were approved with the nodification to

| ssue 2 that the conpanies are to file petitions within 90 days of the
order setting forth a cost recovery nechanismthat neets federal and
state law, and tariffs thereafter.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

4% * PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 011654-Tl - Investigation and determ nation of
appropriate method for refundi ng overcharges assessed on
intrastate calls nade using prepaid calling services by
Locus Tel ecommuni cations, Inc. (Deferred fromthe February
5, 2002 Conmm ssion Conference.)

Critical Date(s): None

Conmmi ssi oners Assigned: Full Conmm ssion
Prehearing O ficer: Adm ni strative

Staff: CMP: Buys
ECR: Draper, Vendetti
GCL: Teitzman

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion accept Locus

Tel ecommuni cations, Inc.’s proposal to submt a paynent of
$3,896. 75, plus interest of $87.30, for a total of
$3,984.05, to the General Revenue Fund for overchargi ng end-
users on intrastate calls made using prepaid calling
services provided through the Satellite Phone Card from May
1, 2001, through August 31, 20017

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. The Conmm ssion should accept Locus

Tel ecommuni cations, Inc.’s offer to submt a paynent of
$3,896. 75, plus interest of $87.30, for a total of
$3,984.05, to the General Revenue Fund for overchargi ng end-
users on intrastate calls made using prepaid calling
services provided through the Satellite Phone Card from May
1, 2001, through August 31, 2001. The paynent shoul d be
received by the Conm ssion within ten business days after

t he i ssuance of the Consunmmating Order and should identify

t he docket number and conpany nane. The Conm ssion should
forward the contribution to the Ofice of the Conptroller
for deposit in the General Revenue Fund. |If Locus

Tel ecommuni cations, Inc. fails to pay in accordance with its
offer, Certificate No. 7439 should be cancel ed

adm nistratively and this docket should be cl osed.

| SSUE 2: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOVMVENDATI ON: The Order issued fromthis recomendation
wi |l becone final upon issuance of a Consunmating Order,

unl ess a person whose substantial interests are affected by
the Comm ssion’s decision files a protest within 21 days of

-6 -



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

4** PAA Docket No. 011654-Tl - Investigation and determ nation of
appropriate nmethod for refundi ng overcharges assessed on
intrastate calls made using prepaid calling services by
Locus Tel ecommuni cations, Inc. (Deferred fromthe February
5, 2002 Comm ssion Conference.)

(Continued from previ ous page)

the i ssuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order. This
docket should remain open pending the recei pt of the
$3,984.05 contribution. Upon receipt of the contribution,

it should be forwarded to the Office of the Conptroller for
deposit in the General Revenue Fund, and this docket shoul d
be closed adm nistratively. |If the conpany fails to pay the
settlement contribution, this docket may be cl osed

adm ni stratively upon cancellation of Locus

Tel ecomruni cations, Inc.’s certificate.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

5% * PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 020049-Tl - Investigation and determ nation of
appropriate method for refunding overcharges, and interest,
assessed on intrastate calls nmade using prepaid calling
services by U timte Conmuni cations, Inc.

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Officer: Adm ni strative

Staff: CMP: Buys
ECR: Draper, Vendetti
GCL: Elliott

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion accept U timte

Communi cations, Inc.'s proposal to submt a |lunp sum paynent
of $1,886.30, plus interest of $56.55, for a total of
$1,942.85, to the General Revenue Fund for overchargi ng end-
users on intrastate calls made using prepaid calling
services provided through the Universal Prepaid Phonecard
from October 1, 2000, to Decenber 1, 20017

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. The Conm ssion should accept U tinmate
Communi cations, Inc.’s offer to submt a |lunp sum paynent of
$1,886.30, plus interest of $56.55, for a total of
$1,942.85, to the General Revenue Fund for overchargi ng end-
users on intrastate calls made using prepaid calling
services provided through the Universal Prepaid Phonecard
from October 1, 2000, through Decenber 1, 2001. The paynent
shoul d be received by the Comm ssion within fourteen

cal endar days after the issuance of the Consunmmating Order
and should identify the docket nunmber and conpany name. The
Conmmi ssi on should forward the contribution to the Ofice of
the Conptroller for deposit in the General Revenue Fund. |If
U timte Comrunications, Inc. fails to pay in accordance
with its offer, Certificate No. 7036 should be cancel ed

adm nistratively. If Utimte Comrunications, Inc.’s
certificate is canceled in accordance with the Comm ssion’s
Order, Utimte Communications, Inc. should be required to

i mredi ately cease and desi st providing interexchange

t el ecomruni cati ons services in Florida.




M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO.
5% % PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 020049-Tl - Investigation and determ nation of
appropriate nethod for refundi ng overcharges, and interest,
assessed on intrastate calls nmade using prepaid calling
services by U timte Conmmunications, Inc.

(Conti nued from previous page)

| SSUE 2: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON: The Order issued fromthis recomendati on
wi |l becone final upon issuance of a Consunmating Order,

unl ess a person whose substantial interests are affected by
the Comm ssion’s decision files a protest within 21 days of
the i ssuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order. This
docket should remai n open pending the recei pt of the

$1, 942. 85 paynent. Upon receipt of the payment, it should
be forwarded to the Ofice of the Conptroller for deposit in
t he General Revenue Fund, and this docket should be cl osed
adm nistratively. |If the conpany fails to nake the paynent,
this docket should be closed adm nistratively upon
cancellation of U timte Comrunications, Inc.’s certificate
and the issuance of the Comm ssion’s Order to cease and
desi st providing interexchange tel ecommuni cati ons services
in Florida.

DECI SI ON: The reconmmendati ons were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

6% * PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010488-Tl - Investigation and determ nation of
met hod to credit flowthrough reductions by eMeritus
Communi cations, Inc. as required by Section 364.163, F.S.

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing O ficer: Deason

Staff: CMP: Watts
AUS: Vandi ver
ECR: D. Draper
GCL: Elliott

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion accept eMeritus

Communi cations, Inc.'s offer of refund and refund

cal cul ati on of $13,584.00, plus interest of $2,250.63, for a
total of $15,834.63, for apparent failure to properly flow
t hrough the 1998 switched access reductions pursuant to
Section 364.163(6), Florida Statutes?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Staff recommends that the Comm ssion
accept the offer of refund and refund cal cul ati on of
$13,584.00, plus interest of $2,250.63, for a total of

$15, 834. 63, proposed by eMeritus. The one-tine refund
proposed by eMeritus should be paid during June 2002 to the
custoners identified by the conpany. At the end of the
refund period, any anmount not refundable, including
interest, should be remtted to the Comm ssion by July 31,
2002, and forwarded to the Conptroller for deposit in the
General Revenue Fund. eMeritus should submt a final report
as required by Rule 25-4.114, Florida Adm nistrative Code,
Refunds, by July 31, 2002.

| SSUE 2: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON: I f no person whose substantial interests
are affected by the proposed action recommended herein files
a protest of the Conm ssion’s decision on Issue 1 within the
21-day protest period, the Comm ssion’s Order will becone
final and effective upon issuance of a Consummti ng Order.
The docket should be closed adm nistratively once the refund
in lssue 1 is conplete and the final report is received and
reviewed by staff.




M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

6* * PAA Docket No. 010488-Tl - Investigation and determ nation of
met hod to credit flowthrough reductions by eMeritus
Communi cations, Inc. as required by Section 364.163, F.S.

(Continued from previ ous page)

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

7** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010919-SU - Application for staff-assisted rate
case in Marion County by BFF Corp.

Critical Date(s): 11/25/02 (15-nonth effective date)

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Oficer: Pal ecki

Staff: ECR. Merta, Fitch, Edwards
GCL: Jaeger

| SSUE 1: Is the quality of service provided by BFF

Cor poration since the interconnection with Utilities, Inc.
sati sfactory?

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. The quality of service provided to its
custonmers by BFF Corporation since the interconnection with
Utilities, Inc. should be considered satisfactory.

| SSUE 2: Should the Comm ssion approve a projected test year
for this utility?

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. The Conm ssi on shoul d approve a
projected test year for the utility. The historical test
year is not representative of the change in revenues and
expenses caused by BFF' s interconnection with Utilities,

I nc. which occurred at the end of the historical test year
Therefore, a projected test year endi ng August 31, 2002,
shoul d be approved.

| SSUE 3: \What percentage of the utility' s force main and
coll ection systemis used and useful ?

RECOVMENDATI ON: St aff reconmends that 100% of the force main
and 88% of the collection system be consi dered used and
useful .

| SSUE 4: Should the sprayfield inprovenent construction
costs be consi dered prudent?

RECOMVENDATI ON: No. The sprayfield inprovenent construction
costs should not be considered prudent and shoul d not be

al | owed.

| SSUE 5: What is the appropriate treatnent of the | and
associ ated with the wastewater treatnment plant?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Land in the amount of $33, 221 should be
reclassified to Property Held for Future Use and recorded
bel ow-the-line. Because this |land was included in rate
base, the utility should report to this Comm ssion any

- 12 -



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO.
7** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010919-SU - Application for staff-assisted rate
case in Marion County by BFF Corp.

(Continued from previ ous page)

future sale, foreclosure, or any transaction involving
transfer of ownership of the |and and any proposed rate
reduction resulting therefromwthin 60 days of such
occurrence.

| SSUE 6: What is the appropriate amount of
abandonnent/early retirenment | oss associated with the
utility’s interconnection with BFF Utilities, Inc. and how
should this | oss be recovered by the utility?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropri ate amunt of abandonnent/early
retirement | oss associated with the utility’'s

i nterconnection with BFF is $12,922. This |oss should be
recovered through rates over a five-year period. |If the
Conmmi ssion finds that the sprayfield inprovenents are
prudent and conplied with the requirenents of the operating
permt and enforcenent actions of DEP, the appropriate
amount of abandonnment/early retirenent loss is $133,107 and
shoul d be recovered through rates over a 20-year peri od.

| SSUE 7: What is the appropriate projected test year rate
base for the utility?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropriate projected test year rate
base for the utility is $150, 636.

| SSUE 8: Should the Comm ssion continue the penratty
reducti on approved in Order No. PSC-98-0763-FOF-SU, by
reducing BFF' s return on equity by 100 basis points for

m smanagenent and unsati sfactory quality of service prior to
t he mandated interconnection?

RECOVMENDATI ON:  Yes. The Commi ssion should continue the
penal ty approved in Order No. PSC-98-0763-FOF-SU, by
reducing BFF' s return on equity by 100 basis points for

m smanagenent and unsati sfactory quality of service prior to
t he DEP mandated i nterconnecti on.

| SSUE 9: MWhat is the appropriate rate of return on equity
and the appropriate overall rate of return for this utility?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropriate rate of return on equity is
10.34% with a range of 10.34% - 12.34% The appropriate
overall rate of return for the utility is 9.27%




M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO.
7** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010919-SU - Application for staff-assisted rate
case in Marion County by BFF Corp.

(Continued from previ ous page)

| SSUE 10: What is the appropriate projected test year
revenue?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropriate projected test year revenue
for this utility is $64,120 for wastewater.

| SSUE 11: What is the appropriate anount of operating
expense?

RECOVMENDATI ON: The appropriate anount of operating expense
for this utility is $57,118.

| SSUE 12: \What is the appropriate revenue requirenment?
RECOVIVENDATI| ON: The appropriate revenue requirenment is
$71,082 for wastewater.

| SSUE 13: \What are the appropriate rates for the systenf
RECOMVENDATI ON:  The recommended rates should be designed to
produce revenue of $70,833 excluding m scell aneous service
charge revenue, as shown in the analysis portion of staff’s
March 7, 2002 menorandum  The approved rates shoul d be
effective for service rendered on or after the stanped
approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Adm nistrative Code. The rates should
not be inmplenented until notice has been received by the
custonmers. The utility should provide proof of the date
notice was given within 10 days after the date of the

noti ce.

| SSUE 14: What is the appropriate anmount by which rates
shoul d be reduced four years after the established effective
date to reflect the renoval of the anortized rate case
expense as required by Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes?
RECOMVENDATI ON: The wastewater rates should be reduced as
shown on Schedule No. 4 of staff’'s March 7, 2002 menorandum
to renove rate case expense grossed up for regulatory
assessnent fees and anortized over a four-year period. The
decrease in rates should becone effective i mediately
follow ng expiration of the four-year rate case expense
recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, Florida
Statutes. The utility should be required to file revised
tariffs and a proposed custoner notice setting forth the

| ower rates and the reason for the reduction no |later than

- 14 -



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

7** PAA Docket No. 010919-SU - Application for staff-assisted rate
case in Marion County by BFF Corp.

(Continued from previ ous page)

one nmonth prior to the actual date of the required rate
reduction. If the utility files this reduction in
conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate

adj ust ment, separate data should be filed for the price

i ndex and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the
reduction in the rates due to the anortized rate case
expense.

| SSUE 15: What are the appropriate custonmer deposits for
this utility?

RECOVMVENDATI ON: The appropriate custoner deposits should be
as specified in the analysis portion of staff’s March 7,
2002 menorandum The utility should file revised tariff
sheet, which are consistent with the Conm ssion’s vote.
Staff should be given adm nistrative authority to approve
the revised tariff sheets upon staff’s verification that the
tariffs are consistent with the Conm ssion’s decision. |If
revised tariff sheets are filed and approved, the custoner
deposits should become effective for connections made on or
after the stanped approval date of the revised tariff
sheets, if no protest is filed.

| SSUE 16: Should the recommended rates be approved for the
utility on a tenporary basis, subject to refund, in the
event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7),

Fl orida Statues, the recommended rates should be approved
for the utility on a tenporary basis, subject to refund, in
the event of a protest filed by a party other than the
utility. Prior to inplenentation of any tenporary rates,
the utility should provide appropriate security. |If the
recommended rates are approved on a tenporary basis, the
rates collected by the utility should be subject to the
refund provisions discussed in the analysis portion of
staff’s March 7, 2002 nenorandum In addition, after the
increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(7), Florida Adm nistrative Code, the utility should
file reports with the Division of the Conm ssion Clerk and
Adm ni strative Services no |ater than 20 days after each

- 15 -



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO.
7** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010919-SU - Application for staff-assisted rate
case in Marion County by BFF Corp.

(Continued from previ ous page)

nmonthly billing. These reports should indicate the anmount
of revenue coll ected under the increased rates subject to
refund.

| SSUE 17: Shoul d t he docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. If no tinmely protest is filed by a
substantially affected person, this docket should be closed
upon issuance of a Consunmmating Order.

DECI SI ON: The recomrendati ons were approved with the corrections notec
in Issues 6 and 8.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

8** Docket No. 011006-SU - Application for amendnent of
Certificate No. 247-S to extend service area in Lee County
by North Fort Myers Utility, Inc. (Deferred from March 5,
2002 conference; revised recomendation filed.)

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Officer: Baez

Staff: ECR Wl den
GCL: Brubaker

| SSUE 1: Should NFMJ s Motion to Dismss Objection of M.
Hal e be granted?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes.

| SSUE 2: Should the utility’s request to anend its
certificated territory be approved?

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. The utility’s request to amend its
certificated territory should be approved. The recomended
territory is described in Attachnent A of staff’s March 7,
2002 menorandum

| SSUE 3: Shoul d the docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. If staff’s recommendations in |Issues 1
and 2 are approved, no further action is required and the
docket shoul d be cl osed.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,
| TEM NO
9**

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010119-WS5 - Application for transfer of

facilities of Steeplechase Utility Conpany, Inc., holder of
Certificate Nos. 515-Wand 447-S in Marion County, to

Fl ori da Water Services Corporation, holder of Certificate
Nos. 373-Wand 322-S, for cancellation of Certificates 515-W
and 447-S, and for amendnent of Certificates 373-Wand 322-
S. (Deferred from March 5, 2002 conference; revised
recomrendation filed.)

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Officer: Baez

Staff: ECR Clapp, Iwenjiora, Rieger
GCL: Brubaker

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion order Steepl echase or

Fl orida Water to show cause, in witing within 21 days, why
it should not be fined for failing to charge its authorized
wast ewater rates, in apparent violation of Section
367.081(1), Florida Statutes?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The Conm ssi on should not order

St eepl echase and/or Florida Water to show cause, in witing
within 21 days, why it should not be fined for failing to
charge its authorized wastewater rates, in apparent
violation of Section 367.081(1), Florida Statutes. Staff
recommends that the utility should inpute the revenues that
woul d have been generated if the tariffed gall onage cap had
been billed for residential wastewater service. Florida
Water should be required to pay its regulatory assessnent
fees (RAFs) based upon the inmputed anount through June 1,
2003. Florida Water should be put on notice that after June
1, 2003, the utility should commence billing in accordance
with its tariff, and should continue doing so until

aut horized to change by this Comm ssion in a subsequent
proceedi ng. Further, staff recommends that FWSC s proposed
pl an, including the custonmer notice and proposed neeting, is
a reasonable solution to giving the custoners notice of its
intent to begin billing based on the 10,000 gallon cap in
June, 2003.




M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

9**

PAA

PAA

PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010119-W5 - Application for transfer of
facilities of Steeplechase Uility Conpany, Inc., hol der of
Certificate Nos. 515-Wand 447-S in Marion County, to

Fl ori da Water Services Corporation, holder of Certificate
Nos. 373-Wand 322-S, for cancellation of Certificates 515-W
and 447-S, and for anmendnent of Certificates 373-Wand 322-
S. (Deferred from March 5, 2002 conference; revised
recomrendation filed.)

(Conti nued from previous page)

| SSUE 2: Should the transfer of facilities of Steeplechase
to Florida Water, the cancellation of Certificates Nos. 515-
W and 447-S, and the amendnent of Certificates No. 373-W and
322-S be approved?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The transfer of facilities of

St eepl echase to Florida Water, the cancell ation of
Certificates Nos. 515-Wand 447-S, and the amendnent of
Certificates No. 373-Wand 322-S shoul d be approved. A
description of the territory being transferred can be found
on Attachment A of staff’s March 7, 2002 nenorandum

| SSUE 3: What is the rate base of Steeplechase at the tine
of transfer?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The rate bases, which for transfer purposes
reflect the net book value, are $115,815 for the water
system and ($139, 747) for the wastewater system as of
Decenmber 31, 2000.

| SSUE 4: Should an acquisition adjustnment be approved?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. An acqui sition adjustnment was not
requested; therefore, an acquisition adjustment should not
be included in the calculation of rate base for transfer

pur poses.

| SSUE 5: Should the rates and charges approved for this
utility be continued?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. Florida Water should conti nue
charging the rates and charges approved for this utility
systemuntil authorized to change by the Comm ssion in a
subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the
transfer should be effective for services provided or
connections made on or after the stanped approval date on
the tariff sheets. The utility should be required to file a
tariff prior to providing reuse service.

- 19 -



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

g** Docket No. 010119-W5 - Application for transfer of
facilities of Steeplechase Uility Conpany, Inc., hol der of
Certificate Nos. 515-Wand 447-S in Marion County, to
Fl ori da Water Services Corporation, holder of Certificate
Nos. 373-Wand 322-S, for cancellation of Certificates 515-W
and 447-S, and for anmendnent of Certificates 373-Wand 322-
S. (Deferred from March 5, 2002 conference; revised
recomrendation filed.)

(Conti nued from previous page)

| SSUE 6: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. If no tinmely protest is received to
t he proposed agency action issues, a Consunmating Order
shoul d be issued upon expiration of the protest period.
Should no tinely protests be received, the docket should be
cl osed.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

10* * PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 010616-W5 - Conplaint by Dr. WIlliamF. Weir

agai nst Sun Communities Finance, LLC d/b/a Water Oak Utility
in Lake County regardi ng present nethod of charging

cust oners.

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Officer: Adm ni strative

Staff: ECR: Costner, Biggins
GCL: Espinoza

| SSUE 1: Should Sun Communities Finance, LLC d/b/a Water Qak
Utilities be required to provide a wastewater vacation rate?
RECOMVENDATI ON: No. Sun Communities should not be required
to provide a wastewater vacation rate.

| SSUE 2: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOVMVENDATI ON: Yes. If no protest occurs within 21 days of
the i ssuance date of the Order, the PAA Order will becone
final upon issuance of a Consunmating Order and the docket
shoul d be cl osed.

DECISION: This item was deferred.



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

11** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 020045-WJ - Investigation of overearnings for
Morningside Uilities, Inc. in Osceola County.

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing Oficer: Adm ni strative

Staff: ECR Costner, Fitch, Edwards
GCL: Gervasi

| SSUE 1: What percentage of the utility' s water treatnent
system and distribution systemis used and useful ?
RECOVIVENDATI ON: St aff reconmends that both the water
treatnment plant and distribution system be consi dered 100%
used and useful.

| SSUE 2: What is the appropriate average test year rate
base for this utility?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropri ate average test year rate base
for Morningside is $52, 103.

| SSUE 3: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity
and the appropriate overall rate of return for this utility?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  The appropriate rate of return on equity is
11.34% with a range of 10.34% - 12.34% The appropriate
overall rate of return for the utility is 10.30%

| SSUE 4: MWhat is the appropriate test year operating
revenue?

RECOMVENDATI ON: The appropriate test year operating revenue
shoul d be $101, 854.

| SSUE 5: What is the appropriate anmount of operating
expense?

RECOMVENDATI ON: The appropri ate anount of operating expenses
for this utility is $81, 823.

| SSUE 6: What is the appropriate revenue requirenent?
RECOVIVENDATI| ON: The appropriate revenue requirenment is
$87, 190.

| SSUE 7: Did Morningside earn in excess of its authorized
return on equity for the test year ended Decenber 31, 20007?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The Comm ssion shoul d acknow edge
that $14,664 of the utility s water revenue exceeds staff’s
recommended 11.34% return on equity.

| SSUE 8: What are the appropriate rates for the systenf

- 22 -



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO
11** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 020045-WJ - Investigation of overearnings for
Morningside Utilities, Inc. in Osceola County.

(Continued from previ ous page)

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The approved rates should be designed to
produce revenue of $81, 505 excluding m scell aneous service
charge revenue, as shown in the analysis portion of staff’s
March 7, 2002 menorandum The approved rates shoul d be
effective for service rendered on or after the stanped
approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Adm nistrative Code. The rates should
not be inmplenented until notice has been received by the
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date
notice was given within 10 days after the date of the
notice.

| SSUE 9: Should the utility's system capacity charge be
revised, and if so, what is the appropriate system capacity
char ge?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Staff recommends that the utility's system
capacity charge be discontinued.

| SSUE 10: In the event of a protest of the Proposed Agency
Action (PAA) Order, should any anount of annual water
revenues be held subject to refund?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. In the event of a protest of the PAA
Order, the utility should be allowed to continue collecting
existing rates as tenporary rates. However, in order to
protect utility customers from potential overearnings, the
utility should hold $14,664 (15.25% of annual service
revenues subject to refund.

| SSUE 11: 1In the event of a protest of the PAA Order, what
is the appropriate security to guarantee the amount subject
to refund?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  The security should be in the formof a
bond or letter of credit in the anount of $9, 916.
Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow
agreenent with an independent financial institution. |If
security is provided through an escrow agreenent, the
utility should escrow 15.25% of its nonthly service revenues
as detailed in Issue 10. By no later than the twentieth day
of each nonth, the utility should file a report show ng the
anount of revenues coll ected each nonth and the anmount of

- 23 -



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

11** PAA Docket No. 020045-WJ - Investigation of overearnings for
Morningside Utilities, Inc. in Osceola County.

(Continued from previ ous page)

revenues collected to date relating to the anmpbunt subject to
refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be
with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-
30. 360, Florida Adm nistrative Code.

| SSUE 12: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. If no tinmely protest is received to
t he PAA issues upon expiration of the protest period, the
Order will beconme final upon issuance of the Consummati ng
Order. In the event of a protest, the utility should be
all owed to continue collecting existing rates as tenporary
rates, but the utility should hold annual revenues subject
to refund, as set forth in Issue 10 of this reconmendati on.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved.

Comm ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

12** PAA Docket No. 011365-EQ - Petition for approval of amendnent to
cogeneration contract with Bay County Resource Recovery
Facility by Florida Power Corporation. (Recomendation
w t hdrawn from March 5, 2002 agenda; revised recommendati on
filed.)

Critical Date(s): None

Conmmi ssi oners Assigned: Full Conmm ssion
Prehearing O ficer: Adm ni strative

Staff: ECR: Harlow, Bohrmann, Brenman, D. Lee
GCL: Elias

| SSUE 1: Should Fl orida Power Corporation’s petition for
approval of an anmendnent to the purchased power contract
with the Bay County Resource Recovery Facility be approved?
RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. The contract costs are currently above
mar ket costs and are expected to remnin above market until

2013. The revised amendnents will allow FPC to replace the
contract’s above market priced capacity in 2007. The
revi sed amendnent retains Bay County’s contingent liability

until the proposed contract term nation date. This is
consistent with the intent of Comm ssion Order No. 195009,

whi ch guaranteed any paynments from Bay County’s conti ngent
liability to FPC s ratepayers to conpensate ratepayers for
early capacity paynents nmade to Bay County. The $610, 000
payment to Bay County should be recovered by FPC t hrough the
fuel and purchased power cost recovery cl ause.

| SSUE 2: Shoul d this docket be cl osed?

RECOVMENDATI ON: Yes, if no protest is filed within 21 days
of issuance of the order.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved with a nodification to
| ssue 1. The conpany is to consider a sharing nmechanismin this
docket and is to respond to the Conm ssion, in witing, within 30
days.

Conmi ssi oners participating: Jaber, Deason, Baez, Pal ecki, Bradley



M nut es of
Comm ssi on Conference
March 19, 2002

| TEM NO. CASE

12A** Docket No. 001148-El - Review of the retail rates of Florida
Power & Light Conpany.
Docket No. 020001-El - Fuel and purchased power cost
recovery clause with generating performance incentive
factor.

Critical Date(s): None

Conmmi ssi oners Assigned: Full Conmm ssion
Prehearing O ficer: Baez (001148)
Pal ecki (020001)

Staff: ECR  Slenkew cz, Kummrer, Wheel er, Bohrnmann
GCL: Elias, C. Keating

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion approve the proposed
Stipulation and Settl enment?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The Comm ssion shoul d approve the
proposed Stipul ation and Settl enment.

| SSUE 2: Should the Comm ssion approve FPL's petition for
an adjustment to its fuel adjustnent factors?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The Comm ssion should approve FPL' s
petition for an adjustment to its fuel adjustnent factors.
| SSUE 3: Shoul d Docket No. 001148-El be cl osed?
RECOVMENDATI ON:  Yes. Docket No. 001148-El should be

cl osed.

| SSUE 4: Shoul d Docket No. 020001-El be cl osed?
RECOVMVENDATI ON:  No. Docket No. 020001-El is an ongoing
docket and should remai n open.

DECISION: This itemw |l be addressed at a special agenda on Friday,
March 22, 2002, at 8:30 a.m



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,
| TEM NO
13

2002

CASE

Docket No. 020001-El - Fuel and purchased power cost
recovery clause with generating performance incentive
factor.

Critical Date(s): None

Comm ssi oners Assigned: Full Comm ssion
Prehearing O ficer: Pal ecki

Staff: GCL: C. Keating
ECR: Bohr mann

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion grant Tanmpa El ectric
Conpany’s notion for reconsideration of Order No. PSC-01-
2176- PCO EI ?

RECOMVENDATI ON: No. Tanpa Electric Conpany’'s notion for
reconsi deration should be denied. The Conmm ssion did not
overl ook or fail to consider any point of fact or |aw when
rendering Order No. PSC-01-2176-PCO EI

| SSUE 2: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON: No. This docket is an ongoi ng docket and
shoul d remai n open.

DECISION: This item was w t hdr awn.



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,
| TEM NO
14**

2002

CASE

Docket No. 001097-TP - Request for arbitration concerning
conpl ai nt of Bell South Tel ecommuni cations, Inc. against
Supra Tel econmuni cations and I nformation Systenms, Inc. for
resolution of billing disputes.

Critical Date(s): None

Conmmi ssi oners Assigned: Jaber, Baez, Pal ecki
Prehearing Officer: Jaber

Staff: CMP: Wi ght
GCL: Christensen

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion grant Bell South’s Mtion for

Extension of Tinme to Respond to Supra’s Mtion to Dism ss
for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  Yes. The Comm ssion should grant

Bel | South’s Modtion for Extension of Tine to Respond to
Supra’s Motion to Dism ss for Lack of Subject Matter
Jurisdiction.

| SSUE 2: Should the Comm ssion grant Supra’ s Mdtion to

Di smiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction?
RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. The Comm ssion should deny Supra’s
Motion to Dism ss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.

| SSUE 3: Should the Comm ssion grant Bell South’s Mtion to
Strike Portions of the Direct Testinmony of O ukayode Ranps
and David Nilson?

RECOVMVENDATI ON: No. Staff recommends that the Conm ssion
shoul d deny Bell South’s Motion to Strike Portions of the
Direct Testinony of O ukayode Ranpbs and David Nilson inits
entirety.

| SSUE 4: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOMVENDATI ON:  No. This docket should remain open pendi ng
resol ution of the conplaint.

DECISION: On its own notion, the Conm ssion reconsidered and
subsequently reaffirmed its original vote approving the
reconmendat i ons.

Conmi ssi oners participating: Jaber, Baez, Pal eck



M nut es of

Comm ssi on Conference

March 19,

| TEM NO

15** PAA

2002

CASE

Docket No. 990457-TL - Request for review of proposed
nunmbering plan relief for the 954 area code.

Critical Date(s): 4/1/02 (Mandatory 10-digit dialing in the
954 area code begins.)

Comm ssi oners Assi gned: Deason, Baez
Prehearing O ficer: Deason

Staff: CMP: Ileri, Bulecza-Banks, Casey
GCL: L. Fordham

| SSUE 1: Should the Comm ssion grant CSS' s request to
provi de a 90-day extension of time for perm ssive 7 or 10-
digit dialing for the 971, 926, 943, and 946 NXXs in the 954
area code?

RECOMVENDATI ON: Yes. Staff recommends that the Conm ssion
grant CSS s request to provide a 90-day extension of tine
for permssive 7 or 10-digit dialing for the 971, 926, 943,
and 946 NXXs in the 954 area code.

| SSUE 2: Should this docket be cl osed?

RECOVMENDATI ON:  No. Staff recommends that this docket
shoul d remai n open pending full inplenentation of the 754
area code overl ay.

DECI SI ON: The recomendati ons were approved with the addition of two
NXX Codes - 523 and 527.

Comm ssi oners participating: Deason, Baez



